Annual recertification will be 
required for the eligibility of rates under this Schedule (if available) to continue.   

4. Eligibility of service under this Schedule is limited to customers of record with total verified household income 
(income from all sources) at or below thirty-four thousand dollars ($34,000.00) annually, which amount shall be 
further adjusted annually from January 2023 by an escalation factor equal to the changes in the U.S. Consumer 
Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W), calculated in a manner consistent with the

[...]

To qualify, premises must be located inside the Central Business 
District and Town Center Redevelopment Area (CBD/TRA). Additionally, the Customer and premises must: (i) 
have an average total minimum actual or projected annual energy consumption of twelve thousand (12,000) 
kilowatt-hours (kWh) for up to the most recent twelve-month period and a maximum of eight hundred thousand 
(800,000) kWh for up to the most recent twelve-month period; (ii) have a single point of delivery within the 
CBD/TRA measured through one meter for the billing of each utility service;

[...]

eligible to receive service under this Schedule: 
(i) Within a period of three (3) years from the date the rate is applied for new Customers, and two (2) 

years for expanding, existing Customers, the Customer must have a minimum projected annual 
energy consumption of two million four hundred thousand (2,400,000) kilowatt hours (kWh) based 
on meter readings at a single Premises; and 

(ii) Either: (a) establish and maintain a number of jobs at the qualifying Premises equal to five (5) full 
time employees per one hundred (100) kilowatts (kW) of projected electric demand at the monthly

[...]

month or longer billing history at or above the minimum annual energy consumption level not meeting the 
Eligibility Criteria set forth in Section 2 above must satisfy the following conditions to be and remain eligible 
to receive service under this Schedule:  
(i) Maintain or exceed the minimum annual energy consumption of two million four hundred thousand 

(2,400,000) kilowatt hours (kWh) based on meter readings at a single Premises; and 
(ii) Enter into a five (5) year agreement, executed by the Customer and the City Manager or designee, 

which provides adequate assurance to City that Customer shall maintain its consumption at the

[...]

and which (i) is served primarily or 
entirely from City and Magma gate stations and other distribution infrastructure located within the corporate limits of 
the City of Mesa; (ii) if an existing customer, has average monthly billed usage in the last twelve (12) months of less 
than six thousand seven hundred (6,700) Billed Therms, or if a new customer or a customer with less than twelve (12) 
months of billing history, has anticipated average monthly billed usage in the next twelve (12) months of less than six 
thousand seven hundred (6,700) Billed Therms; and (iii) is supplied at one point of delivery and measured through 
one meter for monthly billing cycles commencing on and after the Effective Date. 

Not applicable to temporary, breakdown, standby, supplementary or resale service.

[...]

entirely from City and Magma gate stations and other distribution infrastructure located within the corporate limits of 
the City of Mesa; (ii) if an existing customer, has average monthly billed usage in the preceding twelve (12) months 
of equal to or greater than six thousand seven hundred (6,700) Billed Therms, or if a new customer or a customer with 
less than twelve (12) months of billing history, has anticipated average monthly billed usage in the next twelve (12) 
months equal to or greater than six thousand seven hundred (6,700) Billed Therms, and; (iii) is supplied at one point 
of delivery and measured through one meter for monthly billing cycles commencing on and after the Effective Date.   

Not applicable to temporary, breakdown, standby, supplementary or resale service.

[...]

New and expanding Non-Residential Customers must satisfy the following conditions to be and remain 

eligible to receive service under this Schedule. Within a period of three (3) years for new Customers and 
two (2) years for expanding, existing Customers, the Customer must: 

a. Have a minimum monthly average energy consumption of thirty-six thousand (36,000) Therms 
as calculated on a 12 month basis from meter readings at a single Premise; and 

b. Establish and maintain fifty (50) new or additional full time employees (subject to verification 
through unemployment tax and wage reporting or comparable records) at the qualifying 
Premise; and 

c. Make a minimum capital investment in property/facility improvements of twenty-five million 
dollars ($25,000,000) at the qualifying Premise (subject to initial verification through Maricopa 
County tax and assessment statements, building permits or comparable records). 

2. All Non-Residential Customers otherwise satisfying the Eligibility requirements under this Schedule

[...]

A Customer may be eligible to receive natural gas transportation service under this Transportation Gas Service 
Tariff if the following conditions are satisfied: 

1. The Customer’s average monthly consumption on an annual basis at one of the customer’s metered 
points of delivery designated in the Agreement is no less than fifteen thousand (15,000) Therms. 

2. The Customer’s monthly and average hourly load factor is acceptable to the City in its sole and absolute 
discretion and appropriate for a transportation customer. If the Customer is new to the City and 
Magma’s Gas system, or if the Customer is altering its operations such that its natural gas consumption